investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB

liability.

MARTHA'S VINEYARD REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

(a Component Unit of the Massachusetts Department of Transportation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

11. Employees' Retirement Benefits (continued)

Post Employment Healthcare Benefits (continued)

23

Changes in the Net OPES Liability/Asset

Increase (Decrease)

Balance at 6/30/2023 $ 623,549 $ 865,973 $ (242,424)

The actuarial valuation related to fiscal year 2022 was received subsequent to the issuance of the

June 30, 2021 financial statements. The new valuation balance showed a net increase in the net

OPES asset of $223,473. This was caused primarily by under estimating the earnings on OPES Plan

investments in prior years. Since this is a change in an accounting estimate, the Authority recorded

the adjustment in the current year.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the net

OPES asset of the Authority calculated using the current discount rate of 6.60%, as well as what the

net OPES would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 1-percentage-point lower (5.6%) or 1-

percentage-point higher (7.6%) than the current rate:

Net OPES Asset

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

$ 116,357 $ 242,424 $ 341,411

Total OPES

Liability

Plan

Fiduciary Net

Position

Net OPES

Liability

(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 6/30/2022 $ 604,299 $ 817,578 $ (213,279)

Adjustment to valuation (44,665) 178,808 (223,473)

Balance per new valuation

Charges for the year:

559,634 996,386 (436,752)

Service cost 32,660  32,660

Interest 38,952  38,952

Net investment income  (126,178) 126,178

Changes in assumptions (3,462)  (3,462)

Administration payments (4,235) (4,235)

Net changes 63,915 (130,413) 194,328

MARTHA'S VINEYARD REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

(a Component Unit of the Massachusetts Department of Transportation)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

11. Employees' Retirement Benefits (continued)

Post Employment Healthcare Benefits (continued)

24

Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The following

presents the net OPES asset calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates as well as what

the net OPES asset would be if it were calculated using healthcare trend rates that are 1-percentage­

point lower (3%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5%) than the current healthcare cost trend rates for